
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
30 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Llinos Dafydd / Legislation: Fay Buckle 
029 2089 8403 / 029 20 908041 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Wheelchair services in Wales - Evidence from the Minister for 
Health and Social Services (09.00 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 13)  
HSC(4)-16-12 paper 1 
 Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Owen Crawley, Chief Scientific Advisor  
Alison Strode, Therapy Adviser for Wales   

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from 
regulators and inspectors (09.30 - 11.50) (Pages 14 - 43)  
09.30 – 10.45: Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales & Health Inspectorate 
Wales  
 
HSC(4)-16-12 paper 2 – Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales and Health 
Inspectorate Wales 
HSC(4)-16-12 paper 3 – Update from Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 

Imelda Richardson, Chief Inspector, Care and Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales 
David Francis, Assistant Chief Inspector, Care and Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales 
Kevin Barker, Inspector, Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 
Peter Higson, Chief Executive, Health Inspectorate Wales 
Mandy Collins, Deputy Chief Executive and Director, Inspection and Regulation, 
Health Inspectorate Wales 
 

Public Document Pack



 
10.45 – 10.50: Break 
 
 
10.50– 11.50: Care Council for Wales  
 
HSC(4)-16-12 paper 4 

Rhian Huws Williams, Chief Executive 
Gerry Evans, Director of Regulation and Professional Standards  

4. The Food Hygiene Ratings (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Approach to 
scrutiny (11.50 - 12.15) (Pages 44 - 58)  

HSC(4)-16-12 paper 5 

  

5. Papers to note  (Pages 59 - 60)  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 
 HSC(4)-14-12 minutes  



 

  

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-16-12 paper 1 

One-day inquiry on wheelchair services in Wales – Update 
from the Welsh Government 

 
Welsh Government Update for the Health and Social Care Committee on 
implementation of recommendations of the Health, Wellbeing and Local 
Government Committee’s report on Wheelchair Services. 
 
Introduction  
 
The National Assembly for Wales Health and Wellbeing Committee undertook 
an inquiry into Wheelchair Services in Wales and reported in May 2010 with 
23 recommendations. The Minister for Health and Social Services 
subsequently sent a written update to the Chair of the committee in 
November 2010 following the release of the All Wales Posture and Mobility 
Review Phase 2 report.  This paper updates the Health and Social Care 
Committee on progress against each of their recommendations up to 
November 2011 when the All Wales Posture and Mobility Partnership Board 
last met.  
 
Background  

 
In May 2008 the Minister for Health and Social Services announced a review 
of wheelchair provision in Wales.  The review would encompass long and 
short-term loans, adult and paediatric wheelchair services. The review was 
undertaken in two phases. Phase 1 reported to the Minister in October 2009 
and described service provision across Wales including how current services 
were managed. The review recommended changes to improve the experience 
of service users.  

 
In May 2010 the National Assembly Health, Wellbeing and Local Government 
Committee published its report on the ‘Inquiry into Wheelchair Services in 
Wales’. The Committee made twenty three recommendations.  

 
The Minister responded to the Committee’s report in June 2010 accepting all 
of the recommendations.  A project board for a Phase 2 review of Posture 
and Mobility services was initiated and the Minister for Health and Social 
Services appointed Ms Sue Kent, Vice Chair of Aneurin Bevan Local Health 
Board, as Chair. The Project Board met for the first time in May 2010.  A 
Wider Reference Group was also est
[...]
ied lack of accredited 
training for care staff working with people with dementia needs as well 
as a lack of accredited management of medication training.  

 

Page 25



  

21. There is now a requirement within the Care Home regulations (from 
October 2011)  that in order to be in charge of a care home managers 
must have obtained a specified level 5 qualification in management 
and be registered with the Care Council for Wales.   This is causing 
some tension in the sector.   The driver for this requirement has been a 
commitment by the Welsh Government to improve the quality of 
management and care delivery in care homes, recognising the pivotal 
role and responsibilities of the manager to achieve standards of 
excellence.  

 
22. CSSIW and the Care Council for Wales have also been developing a 

programme of collaborative working to be implemented in the next few 
years in response to Sustainable Social Services.  This programme will 
include pooling our knowledge and information about the social care 
workforce and should enable a better understanding of the staffing 
resources available in residential care for older adults. 

 
Places and facilities and resource levels 
 
23. The number of registered care services and places available continues 

to change and evolve.   The population of people using residential care 
services has changed dramatically over the last 15 – 20 years with 
services now caring for older and more frail persons, often with 
complex needs.  Whilst the number of residential care homes has been 
reducing, many of those left in the market have changed or adjusted 
their service to meet these needs.  There has been a significant move 
from some providers towards adapting / changing service provision to 
care for the ‘elderly, mentally infirm ‘ (EMI) and to meet a growing need 
for dementia care services.   There are also moves in some areas to 
explore greater use of community health service support going in to 
care homes to avoid mov
[...]
for longer. Advice and information about services is also crucial 
as some older people (and carers) may not be aware of the alternatives or may not seek 
help at an early stage (e.g. self funded older people).  
 
The Care Council contributed to work undertaken by the Welsh Government to develop a 
Community Services Framework in Wales which was an attempt to map the development of 
community services and share good practice.  
  
All of the above issues have major implications for the social work and social care workforce 
to assess the need for, plan and deliver community based services. They also have major 
implications for leadership and management skills in the social care sector, some of which 
are referred to later in this response.  
 
The workforce within domiciliary care as calculated for those settings regulated by the Care 
and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) is employed in 4082 separate agencies 
registered with CSSIW across the public, independent and third sector. Each agency is 
unique and trains and manages its own workforce to meet the specific terms of contract 
commitments they have at any one time. The size of agencies varies from typically 20-50 
workers in small private agencies through to over 200 workers in public sector services. 
 
In 2010 – 11 the statistics show that 3,621,515 hours of home care were provided directly 
by the local authorities in Wales and 7, 555,306 hours were provided by the independent 
sector under contract to the local authority.  
 
The data for the whole of the workforce numbers are not available, but the local authority 
total numbers for employed domiciliary care staff as at March 2011 is 5,995, this accounted 
for 21% of total staff. In view of the number of hours shown previously it is obvious that the 
total number of workers employed in domiciliary care services is considerably more.  
 
The ’Care at Home’3 Study published by the Care Council in 2010 aimed to undertake a 
study on the care at ho
[...]
 voice based on shared evidence and intelligence 

• Increased value added 

• Increase public understanding of our shared objectives but different roles. 
The intention is to have clear transparent and accessible information on the 
standards which can be expected of services and of people and on what 
currently meets the standards.  

 
Beginning in June 2011, those managing residential care for adults must register with the 
Care Council for Wales to practice as an Adult Care Home Manager. This mandatory 
registration will mean that from this date it will be an offence to practice as an Adult Care 
Home Manager in Wales without registration (subject to transitional provisions in respect of 
enforcement) 
 
Whilst on the Register, managers  have a responsibility to uphold and maintain the 
standards of conduct and practice that are contained within the Code of Practice for Social 
Care Workers When a registered social care manager does not meet the standards set in 
the Code, the Care Council can take action. 
 
Manager registration will also provide the Care Council with intelligence regarding trends 
within the workforce, enabling an early recognition of development needs both within 
managers and their staff. The Council is working toward creating a positive relationship with 

Page 39



   
 

these new registrants with the aim of understanding and reflecting their priorities and future 
needs in professional development and workforce leadership.  
 
In the recent Forums held with Managers in Adult Residential care, by the Care Council to 
discuss their own Learning and Development, managers welcomed the opportunity to 
contribute to their own development and emphasised the value of shared learning and 
mentoring.  They identified issues of leadership, staff supervision, employment law, peer 
group learning and dealing with complexity, to name only a few. This information will provide 
the Care Council with a steer as the funding bid for the Sector Leadership
[...]



 

1 

 

Health and Social Care Committee  

Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill – Stage 1 consideration  

To:    Health and Social Care Committee 

From:   Legislation Office  

Meeting date:  30 May 2012 

Purpose 

1.  To invite the Committee to consider and agree its approach to 
and framework for Stage 1 scrutiny of the Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) 
Bill (‘the Bill’).  

Background 

 
2. On 15 May 2012, the Business Committee referred the Bill to the 
Health and Social Care Committee (‘the Committee’), with a reporting 
deadline of 5 October 2012.   
 
3. On 28 May 2012, Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and 
Social Services, introduced the Bill and Explanatory Memorandum.  
 
4. A paper outlining the purpose and provisions of the Bill has 
been provided separately.    

Role of the Committee 

 
5.  The role of the Committee at Stage 1 is to consider and report 
on the general principles of the Bill (SO 26.10). There are no specific 
requirements in Standing Orders governing the way in which the 
Committee carries out this scrutiny.  A suggested approach is set out 
below, along with a suggested framework within which the Committee 
will work.   
 
6. Once the Committee has reported, there will be a Stage 1 debate 
in plenary for the Assembly to agree the general principles of the Bill. 
If the general principles are agreed, Stage 2 of the process will involve 
the detailed consideration of the Bill by the Committee, including the 
disposal of amendments (Stage 2 is currently scheduled to take place 
during November).   
 
Suggested framework 
 
7. In scrutinising the general principles of the Bill at Stage 1, it is 
suggested that the Committee works within the following framework: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 42



 

2 

 

To consider: 
 

i) the need for a Bill to introduce a statutory food hygiene rating 
scheme in Wales; 

ii) whether the Bill achieves its stated purposes;  

iii) the key provisions set out in the Bill and whether they are 
appropriat
[...]
sider whether to invite any additional witnesses to 
give evidence to the Committee in light of the written evidence 
received, although the timetable would be very tight. It should be 
noted that the Welsh Government carried recently undertook a 
consultation on the draft Bill which closed in March 2012. Annex 2 
lists the revisions that have been made to the Bill since its original 
draft. 
 
12.   The evidence gathered, both written and oral, will help inform 
the Committee’s consideration of the Bill and its subsequent report. 
 
13. For information, Standing Orders enable both the Finance 
Committee and the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committees 
to report on the relevant aspects of Bill.  
 
Work Programme 
 
14. A timetable for the Committee’s Stage 1 consideration of the Bill 
is attached at Annex 5.  

Action 

 
15.   The Committee is invited to: 

 
� agree the framework within which it will work (as outlined in 

paragraph 7); 
 
� agree its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny (as outlined in paragraphs 8 

– 13); 
 
� agree a four week consultation exercise, the consultation questions 

and list of consultees (Annex 1 and Annex 2); 
 
� agree the provisional list of witnesses (Annex 4). 

 
� Note the timetable for the Committee’s Stage 1 consideration of the 

Bill (Annex 5).  

Page 44



 

4 

 

 
 

Page 45



 

5 

 

 
Manylion y Pwyllgor 
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

 

 
 

 Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
 Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 
                                                             
                               

30 May 2012 
 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Consultation on the Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill 
 
As part of its Stage 1 consideration, the Health and Social Care Committee 
is calling for evidence on the general principles of the Food Hygiene 
Rating (Wales) Bill. To assist with its consideration, the Committee would 
welcome your views on this subject. 
 
What is a Bill? 
 
A Bill is a draft law. Once a Bill has
[...]
 
 
The Committee would like to invite you to submit written evidence to 
assist in its scrutiny of the Bill. In particular, we would welcome your views 
on the questions listed in Annex 1. We appreciate that you may have 
recently been invited to respond to a similar consultation exercise 
undertaken by the Welsh Government on the draft Bill. Should you have 
responded to the Welsh Government’s consultation, you may wish to 
resubmit that response.  However, please note some revisions have been 
made to the Bill since its original draft and these are listed in Annex 2. 

 
If you wish to submit evidence, please send an electronic copy of your 
submission to mailto:HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk and entitle the e-mail 
Consultation – Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill.  
 
Alternatively, you can write to: 
 

Claire Griffiths, Deputy Clerk 
Legislation Office 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay, CF99 1NA.  

 
Submissions should arrive by 29 June 2012.  It may not be possible to 
take into account responses received after this date. 
 
When preparing your submission, please keep the following in mind: 

Page 47



 

7 

 

� your response should address the issues before the Committee. Please 
reference your response using the title applied above; 

� the National Assembly normally makes responses to public consultation 
available for public scrutiny and they may also be seen and discussed 
by Assembly Members at Committee meetings. If you do not want your 
response or name published, it is important that you clearly specify this 
in your submission; 

� please indicate whether you are responding on behalf of an 
organisation, or as an individual; and 

� please indicate whether or not you would be prepared to give oral 
evidence to the Committee. 

 
The Committee welcomes contributions in English and Welsh and will 
consider responses to the written consultation and hold oral evidence 
sessions during the summer term. 
 
For your information, the Committee has invited submissions from those 
on the attached distribution list (see Annex 3).  The Committee would be 
grateful if you could forward a copy of the letter to any individuals or 
organisations that are not included on this list, but might like to 
contribute to the inquiry.  A copy of this letter has been placed on the 
National Assembly’s website with an open invitation to submit views. 
 
Disclosure of Information 

 
It is normal practice for the National Assembly to publish evidence 
provided to a Committee.  Consequently your response may appear in a 
report or in supplementary evidence to a report.  The National Assembly 
will not publish information which it considers to be personal data. 
 
In the event of a request for information submitted under UK legislation, it 
may be necessary to disclose the information that you provide.  This may 
include information which has previously been removed by the National 
Assembly for publication purposes. 
 
If you are providing any information, other than personal data, which you 
feel is not suitable for public disclosure, it is up to you to stipulate which 
parts should not be published and to provide a reasoned argument to 
support this.  The National Assembly will take this into account when 
publishing information or responding to requests for information. 
 
If you have any queries, please contact Fay Buckle, Committee Clerk on 
029 2089 8041 or Claire Griffiths, Deputy Clerk on 029 2089 8019. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
Mark Drakeford AC / AM 
Cadeirydd / Chair 

Page 48



 

8 

 

Annex 1 

 
Consultation Questions 
 

General 
 
1. Is there a need for a Bill to introduce a statutory food hygiene rating 
scheme in Wales? Please explain your answer.  
 
2. Do you think the Bill, as drafted, delivers the stated objectives as set 
out in the Explanatory Memorandum? Please explain your answer. 
 
3. Are the sections of the Bill appropriate in terms of introducing a 
statutory food hygiene rating scheme in Wales? If no
[...]
s required and the frequency of those inspections; 
 
(d) the requirement to retain the food hygiene certificate, and the 
associated offence of failure to produce it to an authorised officer on 
request have been removed; 
 
(e) the time limit for food businesses to submit an appeal will now be 21 
days and food authorities will also be allowed 21 days to consider and 
determine the appeal - the provisions relating to appeal now also make 
it clear there is no further right of appeal available to a food business 
operator following a food authorities determination of their original 
appeal; 
 
(f) the provisions relating to right to reply have been made clearer and time 
limits on the right to reply have been removed; it has been made clear 
in the Bill that this right may be exercised more than once in relation to 
any rating while the rating remains valid; 
 
(g) the provisions relating to re-rating inspections have been made clearer; 
 
(h) food authorities are now required to inform the operator of a food 
business establishment of the costs of a re-rating inspections and the 
way the costs have been calculated before carrying out the re-rating; 
 
(i) there is a new a duty on food businesses to verbally inform a person of 
the food hygiene rating for their establishment if requested and an 
associated offence if they refuse to do so - this will allow people with 
impaired vision or enquiring by telephone to establish the hygiene rating 

Page 50



 

10 

 

of an establishment prior to use.” 

Page 51



 

11 

 

 
Annex 3 

Suggested list of consultees 
 
Local Authorities 
Blaenau Gwent  
Bridgend  
Caerphilly  
Cardiff  
Carmarthenshire  
Ceredigion  
Conwy  
Denbighshire  
Flintshire  
Gwynedd  
Isle of Anglesey  
Merthyr Tydfil  
Monmouthshire 
Neath Port Talbot  
Newport  
Pembrokeshire  
Powys  
Rhondda Cynon Taff  
Swansea 
Torfaen  
Vale of Glamorgan  
Wrexham 
 
Voluntary Sector 
Mudiad Ysgolion Meithrin 
National Federation of Women’s Institutes
[...]
ty of Public Health 
Public Health Wales 
 

Page 54



 

14 

 

Annex 4 
 
Suggested persons/organisations to provide oral evidence to the 
Committee: 
 
Chartered Institute of Environment Health 
Consumer Focus Wales 
Federation of Small Businesses 
Food Standards Agency Cymru 
Public Health Wales 
Welsh Local Government Association/Association of Directors of Public 
Health 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

15 

 

Annex 5 

Work Programme   

Date  
30 May 2012   

11.50– 12:30: Discussion on the Committee’s 

approach to Stage 1  

 
 
20 June 2012 

 
11.30 – 12.30: Evidence from Minister for H&SS  
 

 
12 July 2012 

AM 
 
10.00 – 10:45 Evidence Session 1 
10:45 – 11:30 Evidence Session 2 
11:30 – 12:15 Evidence Session 3 
 
PM 
 
13:15 – 14:00 Session 1 
14:00 – 14:45 Session 2 
14:45 – 15:00 wash-up 

 
18 July 2012 

 
9.00 – 10.50:  Minister for H&SS & private key 
issues 
 

Summer Recess 
 
27 September 2012 
 

 
Private consideration of draft report 
Private Stage 2 training 
 

 
3 October 2012  
 

 
Private consideration of draft report (if not 
agreed on 27 Sept) 
 

 
 

Page 56



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 16 May 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 12:20 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_16_05_2012&t=0&l=en 
 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ruth Crowder, College of Occupational Therapists 

Sue Davis, Social Care Association 
Paul Gage, GMB South Western Region 
Donna Hutton, Unison 
Nick Johnson, Social Care Association 
Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 
Steve Milsom, Welsh Government 
Sarah Owen, Social Care Association 
Eve Parkinson, College of Occupational Therapists 
Rob Pickford, Welsh Government 
Dr Catherine Poulter, British Association of Social 
Workers 
Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 
Dr Pauline Ruth, Royal College of Psychiatrists 
Chris Synan, College of Occupational Therapists 
Sue Thomas, Royal College of Nursing Wales 
Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing Wales 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 57



  Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies were received from William Graham.  There were no apologies. 
 

2. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from 
professional bodies  
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on 
residential care for older people. 
 

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from trade 
unions  
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on 
residential care for older people. 
 

4. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from staff 
bodies  
4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on 
residential care for older people. 
 
4.2 The Committee requested a paper from the Research Service on the current 
guidelines for staff to resident ratio in care homes. 
 

5. Social Services White Paper - Technical briefing from Welsh 
Government officials  
5.1 The officials responded to questions from members of the Committee on the Social 
Services White Paper. 
 
5.2 The Committee agreed to hold a similar session following the close of the 
consultation on the White Paper. 
 

6. Papers to note  
6.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Wheelchair services in Wales - Evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	3 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from regulators and inspectors
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	4 The Food Hygiene Ratings (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Approach to scrutiny
	5 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 30 May 2012 ‘

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 12:10 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: -
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_30_05_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

William Powell

Witnesses:

Kevin Barker, Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales
Mandy Collins, Health Inspectorate Wales

Dr Owen Crawley, Welsh Government

Gerry Evans, Care Council for Wales

David Francis, Care and Social Services Inspectorate
Wales

Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Health and Social Services
Peter Higson, Health Inspectorate Wales

Imelda Richardson, Care and Social Services Inspectorate
Wales

Alison Strode, Welsh Government

Rhian Huws Williams, Care Council for Wales

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Meriel Singleton (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_30_05_2012&t=0&l=en

1.1 Apologies were received from Lindsay Whittle and Kirsty Williams. William Powell
attended as a substitute for Kirsty Williams.

2. Wheelchair services in Wales - Evidence from the Minister for
Health and Social Services

2.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and officials responded to questions
from members of the Committee on wheelchair services in Wales.

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from
regulators and inspectors

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on
residential care for older people.

3.2 Ms Huws Williams and Mr Evans agreed to provide information on the timescale
required to upskill the social care workforce to be able to respond to residents with a
wider range of needs, including those with dementia, and to provide a copy of the
evidence provided by the Care Council for Wales to the Enterprise and Business
Committee on apprenticeships.

3.3 Mr Evans agreed to provide a copy of report on the ‘Care at home’ research
project.

4. The Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Approach to

scrutiny
4.1 The Committee agreed the approach to the scrutiny of the Food Hygiene Rating
(Wales) Bill subject to the inclusion of some additional consultees.

4.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services seeking an
early copy of the draft regulations provided for by the Bill.

5. Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

